IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION._ 2

CHRISTOPHER S. CYNOWA, ) [ o 5 myy
) L
Plainfiff, )
) No. 08 L 403:
v. )
)
CSSS, INC., et al. )
Defendants, )
NOTICE OF FILING
TO: Kevin Duff Haytham Faraj
Rachlis Durham Duff Adler & Peel, LLC Puckett & Faraj, PC
542 South Dearborn, Suite 900 1800 Diagonal Road Suite 210
Chicago, Illinois 60605 Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (312) 733-3950 Phone: (703)706-9566
Fax: (312) 733-3952 (fax) : Fax: (202)280-1039

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the July 25, 2011, the undersigned caused to be filed with the
Cook County Clerk of Circuit Court for the Law Division, the attached copies of PLAINTIFE’S
SECOND AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT AT LAW, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Theresa V. Johnson ﬂ

PROOF QF SERVICE
I, Theresa V. Johnson, the attorney, certify under penalties as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-
109, that the statements set forth herein are true and correct; that T served this NOTICE OF FILING and
PLAINTIFE’S SECOND AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT AT LAW by causing a copy to be
_ X handdelivered and/or__X__ emailed and/or ____faxed and/or ___tendered to each of the

—_—

parties listed above in open court on July 25, 2011.

Respectfully Submitted,

Theresa V. Johnson
Attorney for Plamtiff

Theresa V. Johnson

Law Office of Theresa V. Johnson
200 E. Chicago Ave., Suite 200
Westmont, Illinois 60559

Tel.: 630-321-1330

Fax: 630-321-1185

Cook County Atty No.: 37363
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COOK C@QNTY ILLINOIS

WILLIAM F. SLATER.

CHRISTOPHER S. CYNOWA, )
) -
Plaintiff, )
)

V. ) Case No.: 08 L 000403
)
)
)
CSSS, INC. )
(CLIENT SERVER SOFTWARE SOLUTION )}
d/b/a CSSS.NET), )
LISA WOLFORD, )
)
)
)

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF’S SECOND AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT AT LAW

NOW COMES Plaintiff, Christopher S. Cynowa, (hereafter, "Plaintiff" or “Chris”), by
and through his attorney Theresa V. Johnson and the Law Offices of Theresa V. Johnson, and
complains against Defendants Client Server Software Solutions, Inc. (hereafter, “CSSS”), Lisa
Wolford (hereafter, "Wolford"), William F. Slater (a/k/a Bill Slater), (hereafter, "Slater"), (CSSS,

Wolford and Slater hereinafter collectively referred to as “Defendants™) and state as follows:

SECTION I. PARTIES AND VENUE

1. Plaintiff was employed by CSSS, in the position of a Senior Systems Engineer at
the Department of Veterans Affairs (“VA”) from February 15, 2006, until he was terminated
from his employment on January 18, 2007. At the time of filing this lawsuit, Plaintiff resided at
941 Hill Crest Drive, Carol Stream, I 60188.

2. CSSS provides computer supporting services for Hines Veterans Hospital under

federal contract. CSSS local office is located at 2100 S. 5th Ave # 111L, Hines, 1L, Building 20;
however, CSSS President and headquarters are located at 3906 Raynor Parkway Suite 201,
Bellevue, NE 68123. The main office where Defendant Wolford was listed as the registered
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agent for service of process is located at 5069 South 108" Street, Omaha, NE 68137 (See
GROUP EXHIBIT A).

3. At the time of filing this lawsuit, Defendant CSSS was not registered as a
corporation or as a d/b/a entity in Hlinois. (See EXHIBIT B).

4. Defendant Wolford, a natural person, is the President of CSSS and resides in
Nebraska.

5. Defendant Slater, a natural person, is the site manager and acting representative of

~ CSSS VA Hines contract and is the former CSSS manager and supervisor of Plaintiff. Slater
resides at 1409 N. Ashiand Ave., Chicago, IL. 60622.
6. The acts Plaintiff complains of in this Second Amended Verified Complaint took

place in Cook County, IL, and therefore jurisdiction and venue are proper in Cook County.

SECTION IL. FACTS
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS

1. On December 16, 2006, CSSS sponsored a Holiday Party at Francescas Fiore
restaurant in Forest Park, IL. Plaintiff, one other CSSS employee, and three subcontractors were
the only non-management staff to attend the Holiday Party.

2. Defendant Wolford, CSSS' President, established a gift "grab bag” and provided
three "gifts."

3. Maria Milan, a sub-contractor for CSSS, received the first gifi - a $50.00 gift card
to a shopping mall.

4, Thiem Khaw, also a sub-contractor for CSSS, received the second gifi - a $25.00
or $40.00 gift card to a shopping mall (Plaintiff is uncertain of the exact amount).

5. Plaintiff received the third gift - a coupon worth $10.00 off the purchase of $50.00
or more to a Build-a-Bear Workshop and a chocolate candy bar with a coupon on the inside of
the wrapper worth 25% off an online FTD flower order.
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6. The Plaintiff took the $10.00 off $50.00 purchase of a Build-A-Bear workshop
and coupon for 25% off an online FTD flowers purchase as a joke, since the gift, unlike the first
and second gifts, was of no value unless the recipient wanted to enroll in a Build-A-Bear
workshop or buy flowers online.

7. Plaintiff, along with several of his co-workers, poked fun at both the gift, and the
gift giver.

8. During a conversation at the Holiday party with his friends and co-workers,
Plaintiff, joking around, referred to himself as a "Pollock” and to his fiancé as a "Dago” (slang
derogatory terms referring to persons of Polish and Jtalian descent respectively).

9. On information and belief, Defendant Wolford is of Italian descent.

10. On December 18, 2006, Defendant Slater, Plaintiff's immediate supervisor and
local CSSS manager/representative, in his official capacity, spoke with the Plaintiff regarding the
fact that Defendant Wolford wanted to send Plaintiff to sensitivity training because of Plaintiff's
comments at the Holiday Party referring to himself as a "Pollock and his fiancé being a "Dago™
(hereafter, “ethnic remarks™). Defendant Slater told Plaintiff that when he (Slater) discussed
Plaintiff's self-directed ethnic comments with Wolford. Slater told Plaintiff that he (Slater) did
not believe that Plaintiff was prejudiced against either ethnic group and that he did not believe
Plaintiff needed sensitivity training. Defendant Slater told Wolford that “Pollock” and “Dago”
are common everyday colloquial language in Chicago and that Richard J. Daley, Chicago's
mayor, allegedly once publicly stated to the effect, "What is a ‘dago’ doing as the queen of the
Trish parade?" (See EXHIBIT C, “Purported ethnic slur by Daley sparks great Chicago furor”).

11.  OnJanuary 11, 2007, Defendant Slater asked Plaintiff for a meeting with himself
and Anthony Slatton, Senior Systems Engineer (on information and belief, apparently acting as a
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witness). Upon entering his office, Defendant Slater told the Plaintiff that his poking fun at the
Holiday grab bag "gift" may have been construed as offensive by Defendant Wolford and
suggested that the Plaintiff should not speak ill of the Defendant Wolford and/or the "gift"
anymore.

12.  Plaintiff informed Defendant Slater of his displeasure over the "gift,” that he
(Plaintiff) would comply with the Defendant Slater's request, and he (Plaintiff) would be
searching for new employment.

13.  OnJanuary 16, 2007, the Plaintiff arrived at work at 6:00 a.m.

14. Through the course of the day on January 16, 2007, Plaintiff was informed that
some very high profile email mailbox moves were approved for that night.

15. On January 16, 2007, Plaintiff left the office at 1:30 p.m., went home, tock a nap
and came back to the office at 7:00 p.m. to perform the high profile email moves; Plaintiff
continued to work until 3:30 a.m. on January 18, 2007, and then went home to get some sleep.

16. After awakening on January 18, 2007, Plaintiff checked his work email via the
internet and noticed that he had received an email from Defendant Slater stating that Defendant
Slater wanted to have a meeting with the Plaintiff in Defendant Slater’s office at 10:00 a.m. the
following day (Jaruary 18, 2007).

17. On January 18, 2007, the Plaintiff arrived at work as usual at 6:00 a.m.

18.  Plaintiff’s job as Senior Systems Engineer required technical competence with
computers and also customer service and personal interaction skills to serve CSSS’ VA

customer.

19.  On January 18, 2007 at 7:59 a.m., Plaintiff sent the following customer
satisfaction/survey email (“Fmail No. 17) (See EXHIBIT D) to Lynn Sepple, Plaintiff’s main
contact for VIP work at Veterans Affairs, requesting her opinion regarding his work
performance. |
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EMAIL NO. 1

From: Cynowa Chris (CSSS)

Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 7:59 AM
To: Sepple, Lynne

Subject: Honest opinion needed

As one of the most frequent and most important customers, 1 would like to ask your
honest opinion on a few things. If you would be so kind as to give me a rating from 1
to 10 (10 being the best) on the following, I would be most appreciative.

1. Professionalism

2. Competence

3. Technical knowledge
4, Knowing when to escalate and doing so
5. Resolving issues in a timely manner
6. Personal interaction
7. Willingness to go above and beyond to have a job done
8. Attention to detail

9. Following procedures

10. Ensuring complete customer satisfaction;

Thank you for your time on this.

Chris Cynowa

Senior Systems Engincer Department of Veterans Affairs
OL&T — Enterprise Technology Management

Hines OLFO, Building 20, Hines, IL. 60141

Office: 708-410-4042

Cell: 630-546-1191

E-mail: chris.cynowa@va.gov

20. On January 18, 2007, time-stamped at 7:39 a.m., Plaintiff received the
following Answer from Lynne Sepple (See EXHIBIT D).

EMAIL NO. 2

From: Sepple, Lynne

Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 7:39 AM
To: Cynowa Chris (CSSS)

Subject RE: Honest opinion needed

10 on all. 10+ on 1,6,7,8,10 — in fact 10+ on all too. You are VERY ecasy to work with,
personable, technically competent, and detail oriented. And you the type of worker
that you only have to tell you something ence — and you’ve got it.
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21.  OnJanuary 18, 2007, Defendant Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott Theobald,
Defendant Slater and Anthony Slatton were in a telephonic meeting.
22. The purpose of the meeting was to talk about a performance improvement
plan and to talk to Plaintiff about his conduct, or to fire Plaintiff.
23.  Defendant Slater stated to all present or participating by telephone:
“Chris has a temper, has had a few verbal confrontations with the
staff, and, Chris mentioned having an AK-47 assault rifle.”
(Heretnafter, “Defendant Slater’s Statement No. 17).
24.  Pleading in the Alternative, in addition to or in alternative to Defendant Slater’s
Statement, Slater stated to all present or participating by telephone:
“Chris has an automatic weapon — an AK-47. If we bring him in to
talk to him about performance improvement, he may ‘Go Postal’.”
(Defendant Slater’s Alternative Statement No. 2).
25. Defendant Slater made no effort to verify the truthfulness of the statements.
26.  Defendant Wolford made no effort to verify the truthfulness of Defendant
Slater’s Statement(s).
27. Mr. Carver proposed that they investigate Defendant Slater’s statements.
28. Defendant Wolford declined to investigate Defendant Slater’s statements and
decided that Plaintiff should be fired.
29. On information and belief, Defendant Wolford ordered Defendant Slater to call
the VA police to be present during the employee’s firing.
30. On information and belief, Defendant Wolford ordered and/or authorized

Defendant Slater to repeat the above-quoted statement to the VA police.

31. On January 18, 2007 around 9:15 a.m., Defendant Slater, asked a VA employee,
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Gary Knipple, to call the Department of Veteran Affairs Police Office and request police standby
while CSSS supervisors terminated Plamtiff.

32. Hines VA Police Lt. Unthank assigned Officer Bob Adrowski to stand by during
Cynowa’s termination. (See EXHIBIT E - DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VA
POLICE PEPORT UOR # 07-01-18-0915).

33.  Officer Bob Adrowski entered and while he waited in Defendant Slater’s office
Defendant Slater orally repeated the statement he told to the CSSS Managers, that is,

“Mr. Cynowa has a temper and has had a few verbal confrontations
with the staff. Mr, Cynowa mentioned having an AK-47 assault rifle.”

34.  An AK-47 assault rifle has the capacity of firing multiple rounds of bullets, with
one pull of the trigger.

35. An AK-47 is a machine gun.

36.  The Illinois Compiled Statutes state that it is a Class 2 Felony to carry a machine
gun or to keep it in a car. 720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(7)(i).

37.  When Slater published this statement to Officer Adrowski, Defendant Slater was
acting as an agent and employee of CSSS and in his capacity as an individual.

38.  The only persons with knowledge of Defendant Slater’s above-quoted statement
were Defendant Wolford, Larry Carver, Defendant Slater, Scott Theobald, Anthony Slatton and
Officer Adrowski.

30, On January 18, 2007, at around 9:35 a.m., Plaintiff was working on trouble
tickets. Finding a proper opportunity for a break, Plaintiff went to Defendant Slater's office and
asked Defendants if they could meet before 10:00 a.m.; however, Defendant Slater said “No,”

come back at 10:00 a.m.
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40.  Plaintiff checked in again with Defendant Slater at 10:00 a.m., but Defendant
Slater stated he would come and get Plaintiff when he (Defendant Slater) would be ready to meet
with Plaintiff. Plaintiff continued doing his work and waited for Defendant Slater.

41. On January 18, 2007 between 10:30 a.m. and 11:00 a.m., Anthony Slatton, came
to Plaintiff’s desk and stated that Defendant Slater wanted to meet with the Plaintiff in the small
conference room.

42. When Plaintiff entered the small conference room, Veterans Administration
Police Officer Robert Adrowski and Defendant Slater were already there.

43.  Participating by telephone, on speakerphone, were CSSS Human Resources
Director Scott Theobald, and Defendant Wolford (CSSS President), and CSSS Vice President,
Larry Carver.

44.  Defendant Slater handed Plaintiff a one page document.

45.  Defendant Slater read the document out loud in front of the Plaintiff, Anthony
Slatton and Police Officer Adrowski and the document read as follows (See EXHIBIT F):

CONFIDENTIAL COMPANY MEMO

To: Christopher Cynowa, Senior System Engineer

From: William F. Slater, Program Manager

CC: Anthony Slatton, Senior Systems Engmeer

Scott Theobald, HR Director

Lisa Wolford, President

Date: January 18, 2007

Subject: Termination of Your Employment at CSSS.NET at the VA Hines OIFO

Chris:

At the request of Ms. Lisa Wolford, President of CSSS.NET, your employment
with CSSS.NET at the VA Hines OIFO is bereby terminated effective
immediately. You are being terminated for the causes of insubordination and for
being a disruptive influence in the workplace by engaging in several negative
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workplace behaviors. These are in violation of your Employment Agreement,
and so your employment at CSSS.NET is being terminated.

You will suriender your Campus Access Pass immediately. A VA Hines Security
Guard will escort you back to your desk to gather and pack any personal
belongings you may have. You are now no longer authorized to access any not to
access any VA computer or network resources., After you pack your personal
belongings, you will quietly leave Building 20 without conversation with others,
and be escorted by a Security Guard off the VA Hines facility. You are
requested to not return VA Hines facility and if you have any other property
that belongs to the VA it must be returned as soon as possible to Ms. Kimberly
Griffin via U.S. Postal Service.

The CSSS.NET HR Director, Scott Theobald (1-402-393-8059) will contact you
regarding final arrangements on your pay and your benefits.

Signed,

William F. Slater, ITI, PMP
Program Manager, CSSS.NET

46.  Plaintiff asked CSSS employee/HR Director Theobald for any and all
documentation that led to the decision of terminating Plaintiff’s employment. Mr. Theobald told
Plaintiff that all he (Plaintiff) was going to get was in the form of this CSSS.NET Confidential
Company Memo document. (EXHIBIT F).

47.  After reading the CSSS.NET Confidential Company Memo, Police Officer
Adrowski escorted Plaintiff to his desk where Plaintiff was allowed to collect his personal
belongings.

48.  While Plaintiff was walking to his desk and gathering his belongings, Slater made
taunting comments to Plaintiff even though CSSS managers had instructed Plaintiff not to speak
with anyone.

49.  Plaintiff told Slater to leave him alone and responded to the effect that the CSSS

employees would know that Defendant Slater was a liar and could not be trusted.
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50. Officer Adrowski walked with Plaintiff, who was carrying his belongings, to
Plaintiff's car.

51.  Upon reaching outside of the building, Plaintiff reached into his jacket pocket for
a cigarette.

52.  Police Officer Adrowski, looking very concerned at Plaintiff’s reach for his
cigarette, said to Plaintiff: “You aren’t reaching for a gun are you?” to which Plaintiff
responded “I don’t even own a gun and would surely not be going to jail for the person that had
Jjust fired me, I would let the lawyers do the work.”

53.  Officer Adrowski then asked Plaintiff: "Do you have any loaded weapons in your
car?"

54. Plaintiff responded similarly as he did to the first inquiry: “No, I don 't have any
weapons in the car and I am not going to “GO POSTAL”.

55.  Plaintiff at no time during his employment with CSSS ever stated that he owned
or had ever owned an AK-47.

56. Plaintiff, at no time during his employment with CSSS ever stated that he owned
a loaded or unloaded weapon (i.e., a “gun”).

57.  On information and belief, several days after Plaintiff was fired, Slater prepared a
report (a memo) to document the action. (EXHIBIT G).

58. Slater’s report does not mention an AK-47 or a gun of any kind.

59.  Neither Defendant Slater nor Defendant Wolford ever pressed charges against
Plaintiff for having an unauthorized weapon in VA property.

60. Neither Defendant Slater nor Defendant Wolford ever asked the VA police to
investigate whether or not Plaintiff had an unauthorized weapon in VA property.
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61.  Upon returning to Plaintiff’s home on January 18, 2007, Plaintiff promptly
applied to The Tlinois Department of Employment Security for unemployment benefits and
began to search for new employment.

62. On January 18, 2007 at 13:23 p.m., Plaintiff received the following email from
Randy Padal (EXHIBIT H), another CSSS colleague who was also contracted to do the same

work as Plaintiff:

EMAIL NO. 3
From: Randy Padal
To: ccynowa@yahoo.com
Subject: Job Reference for Hines
Date: Thu, 18 Jan 2007 13:23 p.m.

Chris,

Nobody really knows 100% what happened but rest assured that your coworkers will
miss you here at Hines.

I personally appreciated the hard work you did during the migrations. Not many men
would work 84 hour weeks for 3 weeks straight and offer not to take a day off at

Thanksgiving too. I could always depend upon you to get something done when I needed
it done.

1 am certain you will use Larry as a reference for your time here at Hines. Feel free to
also list me as a reference as you will always get a good one from me. I also noted to Mr.
George Jackson that you were available for hire if he had any contracts needing a
dedicated hard working System Engineer.

Take care of yourself and your family,

Randy Padal

63. On information and belief, Defendant Slater discussed Plaintiff’s termination
from CSSS with Plaintiff’s co-workers, including Maria Milan, Thiem Kwan, Mike Cronin,
Noel Flanagan, Tushar Engregi, Mike Nikiforis, Bunty Kothari and other persons working at or
for CSSS.

64.  On information and belief, Slater discussed Plaintiff having an AK-47, having a

temper, having confrontation with one or more of Plaintiff’s co-workers.
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65.  On information and belief, Slater made the following statement to one or more of

Plaintiff’s co-workers:

“Mr. Cynowa has a temper and has had a few verbal confrontations
with the staff. Mr. Cynowa mentioned having an AK-47 assault rifle.”

66. On information and belief, Defendant Slater told Plaintiff’s co-workers that
Plaintiff posed a danger in the work place, that Plaintiff had a bad temper and that Plamtiff
owned a gun.

67.  Defendant Slater discussed Plaintiff’s firing with Plaintiff’s co-workers.

68.  Pleading in addition to Defendant Slater’s Statement above or pleading in the
alternative, on information and belief, Defendant Slater made the following statement to

PlaintifPs co-workers Defendant Slater Alternative State No. 2:”

“Chris kept a gun in his car. Chris might come back after being fired
and ‘Go Postal’ and shoot people.”

69. The day or so after Plaintiff was fired, Mike Nikiforis and Tushar Engregi,
Plaintiff’ co-workers came to work second shift (i.e., 4:00 p.m.) and encountered a
barrage of people all talking about the rumor that Plaintiff had a gun, that he would “Go Postal”,
and someone locked their doors. Nikiforis encountered gossip about Plaintiff and a gun
spreading like wild fire.

70. On January 20, 2007, Plaintiff received a telephone call on his cell phone from
colleagues with whom he was friendly, Tushar Engreji and Michael Nikiforos, who told Plaintiff,
“the word is spreading amongst VA employees that you had or kept a gun in your car and you
were going to come in and start shooting people when you got fired. Some co-workers were
afraid and wanted to lock the doors.”

71.  On January 22, 2007, Plaintiff completed for the Department of Veteran’s Affairs,
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Hines Police Office a Freedom of Information Act Request form requesting the copy of the
Police Report written by the police Officer Bob Adrowski on or about January 18, 2007,
concerning Plaintiff’s termination of employment.

72. . On January 23, 2007, Plaintiff received a "notice of local interview" from the
IMlinois Department of Employment Security, informing Plaintiff that CSSS was objecting to and
fighting against Plaintiff receiving unemployment benefits (EXHIBIT I).

73.  The Illinois Department of Employment Security scheduled a telephone interview
with Plaintiff for February 5, 2007 at 10:00 a.m.

74. On January 26, 2007, Plaintiff filed a motion to abate his child support and
daycare obligations for his then 5 year old daughter, since Plaintiff’s loss of income prevented
Plaintiff from being able to fully fulfill his child support and daycare obligations. The court date
was set for February 5, 2007 at the Kane County Courthouse in St. Charles, IL.

75.  OnJanuary 31, 2007, Plaintiff picked up Officer Bob Adrowski's Police Report
printed on the same date — the report (EXHIBIT J) redacted all names of parties other than
Plamtiff.

76.  In the following non-redacted Hines Police Report (EXHIBIT E), Officer
Adrowski memorialized in writing Slater’s Statement to Officer Adrowski (hereafter)

“Defamatory Publication No.: 37):

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
VA POLICE PEPORT UOR # 07-01-18-0915

Investigation:

On January 18, 2007 at 0915 hrs, I was dispatched to go to bldg 20 around 0950 to
standby while an employee is given termination papers. I met with Mr Gary Knippel
and he brought me to Mr William Slater’s office.
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I waited in Mr Slater’s office while he was completing some phone calls. Mr Slater
during this time stated "that Mir Cynowa has a temper and has had a few verbal
confrontations with the staff. He also said that Mr Cynowa mentioned having an AK-
47 assault rifle”. Mr Slater was nervous about how Mr Cynowa would react to
receiving the termination papers.

Mr Slater and myself walked to the conference room and waited for Mr Cynowa. Mr
Cynowa and Mr Slatton walked in and Mr Slater handed Mr Cynowa the
termination paper. He appeared to be slightly mad and surprised. He did remain
under control and professional. He did ask some questions of Mr Slater and then
walked to his desk. He retrieved all his belongings and then handed his badge over to
Mr Slater. We then walked to his car and got his parking pass. Before entering his
car, I did ask him if he had any weapons in the car. He replied "No, I don’t have any
weapons in the car and I’m not going to go POSTAL". We walked back upstairs to
check if anything was forgotten and then he handed the parking pass over. We then
walked back downstairs and he departed the facility. This was around 1047hrs.

Disposition:

This investigation is closed. Mr. Cynowa exited the facility without any incident
occurring.

Bob Adrowski #3542
Investigating officer

77.  On February 5, 2007, a Kane County divorce court reduced Plaintiff’s child
support order from $486.60 bi-monthly to $ 73.40 per week based on expected unemployment
compensation from CSSS which CSSS challenged.

78.  On February 5, 2007, Illinois Department of Employment Security scheduled
Plaintiff’s interview regarding the circumstances surrounding Plaintiff’s termination.

79.  The interviewer informed Plaintiff that she would call CSSS for a rebuttal
discussion, and that Plaintiff would be notified via mail of the outcome.

80. On or about April 2, 2007, Plaintiff, after 3 months of unemployment, began new
employment for a private employer who does not perform work on U.S. federal contracts.

81.  Plaintiff was humiliated before the public, his former CSSS managers and co-
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workers, by Defendant Slater’s Statement and/or Slater’s Alternative Statements.

82. Plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress which caused his blood pressure to
reach dangerously high levels.

83.  Plaintiff sought medical treatment, was treated by a doctor, and was prescribed
anti-depressant medication which he took for approximately three months (see EXHIBIT K).

SECTION IIT. COUNTS

COUNT I — Defamation “Per Se”
JANUARY 18, 2007, DEFAMATORY PUBLICATION
T CSSS PERSONNEL

1-83. Plaintiff, Christopher Cynowa, re-alleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs
1 through 83 as if fully set forth herein.

34. Defendant Slater’s Statement:

...Mr. Cynowa has a temper and has had a few verbal confrontations
with the staff. Mr. Cynowa mentioned having an AK-47 assault rifle.

was made to Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott Theobald and Anthony Slatton.
85.  Pleading in the alternative, in addition to or in alternative to Defendant Slater’s

Statement above, Defendant

“Chris has an automatic weapon — an AK-47. If we bring him in to
talk to him about performance improvement, he may ‘Go Postal’”
(bereafter, Defendant Slater’s Alternative Statement No. 1).
was made to Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott Theobald and Anthony Slatton.
86.  Defendant Slater’s statement was false.

87.  An AK-47 is a machine gun and automatic weapon.

88. In Iflinois an AK-47 assault rifle or an automatic weapon having is a Class 2
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Felony.
89. Defendant Slater’s statement imputes the commission of a criminal offense on
Plaintiff.

90. Defendant Slater’s statement prejudices Plaintiff in his profession or trade.

a. Plaintiff’s trade and profession had both technical computer skiils component and
a customer service/people skills component.

b. Plaintiff routinely engaged in personal interaction with Defendants co-workers
and with CSSS’ VA customers.

¢. Plaintiff’s alleged bad temper, having confrontations with staff, the threat of
physical violence with a gun inherently charges Plaintiff’s with inability to
perform or discharge his customer service duties.
91. Defendant Slater’s statement imputed Plaintiff an inability to perform or a want of
integrity in the discharge of duties of employment.

a. Plaintiff’s job had a technical and customer service/people skills component.

b. Plaintiff’s job required getting well with other and not physically threatening
them or shooting them.

c. Plaintiff’s alleged bad temper, having confrontations with staff, the threat of
physical violence with a gun inherently charges Plaintiff’s with inability to

perform or discharge his customer service duties.
92.  Defendant, Slater, made the defamatory statement individually and as an agent
and employee of CSSS.
93.  Defendant CSSS and Defendant Wolford failed to stop and prevent their agent
and employee, Defendant Slater, from repeating a statement that they knew or should have

known was false.
WHEREFORE, Christopher S. Cynowa, prays for judgment in his favor and against

Defendants CSSS, Inc., Lisa Wolford and William Slater, jointly and severally, in an amount in
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excess of $50,000.00, for punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury and for

costs.

COUNT II — Defamation “Per Se”
FURTHER PUBLICATION TO CSSS PERSONNEL

1-83. Plaintiff, Christopher Cynowa, re-alleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 83 as if fully set forth herein.

84.  Defendant Slater’s Statement:

“Mr. Cynowa has a temper and has had a few verbal
confrontations with the staff. Mr. Cynowa mentioned
having an AK-47 assault rifle.”

was made to Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott Theobald and Anthony Slatton.

85.  Pleading in the alternative, in addition to or in alternative to Defendant Slater’s
Statement, on information and belief, Slater made the following statement to Plaintiff’s co-
workers (i.e., Maria Milan, Thiem Kwan, Mike Cronin, Noel Ilanagan, Tushar Engregi, Mike
Nikiforis, Bunty Kothari and other persons working at or for CSSS — hereafter “co-workers et.
al.”).

“Chris kept a gun in his car. Chris might come back after being fired and
‘Go Postal’ and shoot people.” (hereafter, Slater’s alternative Statement No. 2)

86. Defendant Lisa Wolford did not repeat Defendant Slater’s statement to
anyone.

87. Larry Carver did not repeat Defendant Slater’s statement to anyone.

88.  Scott Theobald did not repeat Defendant Slater’s statement to anyone.

89.  Anthony Slatton did not repeat Defendant Slater’s statement to anyone.

90.  Pleading in the alternative, Defendant Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott
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Theobald and/or Anthony Slatton or some other CSSS manager, repeated Defendant Slater’s
statement to other CSSS personnel.

91.  Pleading in the alternative, when Defendant Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott
Theobald and/or Anthony Slatton or other CSSS manager repeated Defendant Slater’s statement
to other CSSS personnel they were acting as agents and employees of CSSS.

92.  When Defendant Slater made the statement to Officer Adrowski there was no one
else in Defendant Slater’s office.

93. The day Plaintiff was fired, Mike Nikiforis and Tushar Engregi, Plaintiff’s co-
workers came to work second shift (i.e., 4:00 p.m.) and encountered a barrage of people all
talking about the rumor that Plaintiff had a gun, that he would “Go Postal”, and someone locked
their doors. Nikiforis encountered gossip about Plaintiff and a gun spreading like wild fire.

94,  Several days after Plaintiff was fired, Tushar Engregi and Mike Nikiforos spoke
with Plaintiff by telephone and told Plaintiff that he was being accused of having a gun and
maybe “Going Postal” after getting fired. A reasonable inference is that it was Defendant Slater
who repeated his statement or his Alternative Statement No. 2 to other employees or -
subcontractors of CSSS.

95.  Defendant Slater’s Statement was false.

96.  An AK-47 is a machine gun and an automatic weapon.

97.  In Illinois an AK-47 assault rifle or an automatic weapon having is a Class 2
Felony.

98. Defendant Slater’s statement imputes the commission of a criminal offense on
Plaintiff.

99. Defendant Slater’s statement prejudices Plaintiff in his profession or trade.
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a. Plaintiff’s job had both technical computer skills component and a customer
service/people skills component.

b. Plaintiff routinely engaged in personal interaction with Defendants co-workers
and with CSSS’ VA customers.

c. Plaintiff’s inter personal skills required frequent interaction with the VA’s
customers and required that Plaintiff not display a temper, have confrontations
with staff and mentioning owning an AK-47 assault rifle or any other gun of
weapon for harming people.

100. Defendant Slater’s statement imputed Plaintiff an inability to perform or a want of
integrity in the discharge of duties of employment.

a. Plaintiff’s job had a technical and customer service/people skills component.

b. Plaintiff’s job required getting along well with others and not physically
threatening them or shooting them.

c. Plaintiff’s alleged bad temper, having confrontations with the threat of physical
violence with a gun, if true, is inherently contrary to Plaintiff’s ability to
perform or discharge his duties of employment.

101. Defendant CSSS and Defendant Wolford failed to stop and prevent their agent
and employee, Defendant Slater, from repeating a statement that they knew or should have
known was false.

102. Defendant, Slater, made the defamatory statement individually and as an agent
and employee of CSSS.

WHEREFORE, Christopher S. Cynowa, prays for judgment in his favor and against
Defendants CSSS, Inc., Lisa Wolford and William Slater, jointly and severally, in an amount in
excess of $50,000.00, for punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury and for

costs.

COUNT 1III — Defamation “Per Se”
PUBLICATION TO OFFICER ADROWSKI
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1-83. Plaintiff, Christopher Cynowa, re-alleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 83 as if fully set forth herein.

84. On January 18, 2007, Defendant Slater on behalf of CSSS, with full knowledge
and approval from Lisa Wolford and Scott Theobald, as agents for CSSS, published the
following statement to Officer Adrowski: “[Chris] has a temper and has had a few verbal
confrontations with the staff...[and Chris] mentioned having an AK-47 assault rifle”.

85. The above-statement to Officer Adrowski was not made for the purpose of
instituting legal proceedings or to report an issue of paramount importance.

86.  Defendant Slater’s statement was false.

87.  An AK-47 is a machine gun and an automatic weapon.

88.  In Mlinois, having an AK-47 assault rifle or an automatic weapon is a Class 2
Felony.

89.  Defendant Slater’s statement imputes the commission of a criminal offense on
Plaintiff.

90. Defendant Slater’s statement prejudices Plaintiff in his profession or trade.

a. Plaintiff’s job had both technical computer skills component and a customer
service/people skills component.

b. Plaintiff routinely engaged in personal interaction with Defendants co-workers
and with CSSS’ VA customers.

c. Plaintiff’s inter-personal skills required frequent interaction with the VA’s
customers and required that Plaintiff not display a temper, have confrontations
with staff and mentioning owning an AK-47 assault rifle or any other gun of
weapon for harming people.

91. Defendant Slater’s statement imputed Plaintiff an inability to perform or a want of
integrity in the discharge of duties of employment.

a. Plaintiff’s job had a technical and customer service/people skills component.
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b. Plaintiff’s job required getting along well with others and not physically
threatening them or shooting them.

c. Plaintiff’s alleged bad temper, having confrontations with the threat of physical
violence with a gun, if true, is inherently contrary to Plaintiff’s ability to
perform or discharge his duties of employment.

92.  Defendant CSSS and Defendant Wolford failed to stop and prevent their agent
and employee, Defendant Slater, from repeating a statement that they knew or should have
known was false.

93.  Defendant, Slater, made the defamatory statement individually and as an agent
and employee of CSSS.

94,  Defendant CSSS and Defendant Wolford failed to stop and prevent their agent
and employee, Defendant Slater, from repeating a statement that they knew or should have
known was false.

WHEREFORE, Christopher S. Cynowa, prays for judgment in his favor and against
Defendants CSSS, Inc., Lisa Wolford and William Slater, jointly and severally, in an amount in
excess of $50,000.00, for punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury and for
COsts.

COUNT IV — Defamation “Per Quod”
JANUARY 18, 2007, PUBLICATION TO CSSS PERSONNEL

1-83. Plaintiff, Christopher Cynowa, re-alleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 83 as if fully set forth herein.
84. Defendant Slater’s statement was made to Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott

Theobald and Anthony Slatton.

85.  Defendant Slater’s statement to the above CSSS personnel is false and defamatory
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“per quod™ because the statements that Plaintiff “has a temper” and has “an AK-47 assault
rifle,” taken together, characterize Plaintiff as a work-place terrorist or as a disgruntled employee
that is about to “Go Postal”.

86.  No one from CSSS had ever seen Plaintiff with a gun nor was there any statement

made by Christopher Cynowa himself that he possessed a gun.

&7. The impact of CSSS’ oral statements to others is a perceived workplace terror
threat.

88.  Defendant Slater’s statement imputes Plaintiff with the commission of a criminal
offence.

89.  Defendant Slater’s statement caused CSSS employees to believe that the Plaintiff

would “go postal ” and commit an act of workplace terror.

90.  The foregoing defamatory statement was made by Defendant Slater with
knowledge of its falsity, with actual malice, or with reckless disregard for the truth.

91.  Defendant, Slater, made the defamatory statement individually and as an agent
and employee of CSSS.

92. Defendant CSSS and Defendant Wolford failed to stop and prevent their agent
and employee, Defendant Slater, from repeating a statement that they knew or should have
known was false.

93.  As a proximate result of the afore-named defamatory statements by Defendant

Slater, Plaintiff suffered damages and injuries as follows:
(a) Loss of his job;
(b)  Loss of wages in the approximate amount of $16,923.08 and benefits for 11weeks

from January 18, 2007, until April 2, 2007, including medical benefits of
approximately $1,060.00;
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(c) Inability to pay adequate child support for his 5 year old daughter;

(d) Injuries to professional and personal reputation;

(e) Humiliation and emotional and physical distress.

D Having to seek medical treatment and take medication.

() Loss of his security clearance at Hines VA.

(2) Loss of ability to be placed on other federal contracts.

WHEREFORE, Christopher S. Cynowa, prays for judgment in his favor and against
Defendants CSSS, Inc., Lisa Wolford and William Slater, jointly and severally, in an amount in
excess of $50,000.00, for punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury and for

costs.

COUNT V — Defamation “Per Quod”
FURTHER PUBLICATION TO CSSS PERSONNEL

1-83. Plaintiff, Christopher Cynowa, re-alleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 83 as if fully set forth herein.

84, Defendant Slater’s statement was made to Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott
Theobald and Anthony Slatton.

85.  Defendant Slater’s statement to the above CSSS personnel is false and defamatory
“per quod” because the statements that Plaintiff “has a temper” and has “an AK-47 assault rifle,”
taken together, characterize Plaintiff as a work-place terrorist or as a disgruntled employee that is
about to go postal.

86.  Defendant Lisa Wolford did not repeat Defendant Slater’s statement to anyone.

87.  Larry Carver did not repeat Defendant Slater’s statement to anyone.

88.  Scott Theobald did not repeat Defendant Slater’s statement to anyone.

89.  Anthony Slatton did not repeat Defendant Slater’s statement to anyone.
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90.  Pleading in the alternative, Defendant Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott
Theobald and/or Anthony Slatton repeated Defendant Slater’s statement to other CSSS
personnel.

91.  Pleading in the alternative, when Defendant Lisa Wolford, Larry Carver, Scott
Theobald and/or Anthony Slatton repeated Defendant Slater’s statement to other CSSS personnel
they were acting as agents and employees of CSSS.

92.  When Defendant Slater made the statement to Officer Adrowski there was no one
else in Defendant Siater’s office.

93. Severa)l days after he was fired, Plaintiff learned, from his former co-workers,
Tushar Engregi and Mike Nikiforos, that Plaintiff was accused of having a gun and maybe going
postal. A reasonable inference is that it was Defendant Slater who repeated his statement to
other employees of CSSS.

94.  Defendant Slater’s statement made to other CSSS personnel is false and
defamatory “per quod” in that it was about Plaintiff and the statement was false.

95.  No one from CSSS had ever seen Plaintiff with a gun nor was there any
statement made by the Christopher Cynowa himself that he possessed a gun. The impact of
CSSS’ oral statements to others is a perceived workplace terror threat.

96.  Defendant Slater’s statement imputes Plaintiff with the commission of a
criminal offence.

97.  Defendant Slater’s statement caused CSSS employees to believe that the
Plaintiff would “go postal”and commit an act of workplace terror.

98.  The foregoing defamatory statement was made by Defendant Slater with
knowledge of its falsity, with actual malice, or with reckless disregard for the truth.
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99.  Defendant, Slater, made the defamatory statement individually and as an
agent and employee of CSSS.

100. Defendant CSSS and Defendant Wolford failed to stop and prevent their
agent and employee, Defendant Slater, from repeating a statement that they knew or should have
known was false.

101.  As a proximate result of the afore-named defamatory statements by Defendant
Slater, Plaintiff suffered damages and injuries as follows:

(a) Loss of his job;

(b) Loss of wages in the approximate amount of $16,923.08 and benefits for 11weeks
from January 18, 2007, until April 2, 2007, including medical benefits of
approximately $1,060.00;

(c) Inability to pay adequate child support for his 5 year old daughter;

(d) Injuries to professional and personal reputation;

(e) Humiliation and emotional and physical distress.

(f) Having to seek medical treatment and take medication.

(g)  Loss of his security clearance at Hines VA.

(2) Loss of ability to be placed on other federal contracts.

WHEREFORE, Christopher S. Cynowa, prays for judgment in his favor and against
Defendants CSSS, Inc., Lisa Wolford and William Slater, jointly and severally, in an amount in
excess of $50,000.00, for punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury and for
costs.

COUNT VI -~ Defamation “Per Quod”
PUBLICATION TO OFFICER ADROWSKI

1-83. Plaintiff, Christopher Cynowa, re-alleges and incorporates by reference

paragraphs 1 through 83 as if fully set forth herem.
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84.  On January 18, 2007, Defendant Slater on behalf of CSSS, with full knowledge
and approval from Lisa Wolfordl and Scott Theobald, as agents for CSSS, published the
following statement to Officer Adrowski: “[Chris] has a temper and has had a few verbal
confrontations with the staff...[and Chris] mentioned having an AK-47 assault rifle”.

85.  The above-statement to Officer Adrowski was not made for the purpose of
instituting legal proceedings or to further a paramount issue of social importance.

86.  Defendant Slater’s statement made Officer Adrowski is false and defamatory “per
quod” in that it was about Plaintiff and the statement was false.

87.  No one from CSSS had ever seen Plaintiff with a gun nor was there any statement
made by the Christopher Cynowa himself that he possessed a gun.

88.  The impact of CSSS’oral statements to others is a perceived workplace terror
threat.

89.  Defendant Slater’s statement imputes Plaintiff with the commission of a criminal

offence.

90.  Defendant Slater’s statement caused CSSS employees to believe that the Plaintiff
would “go postal” and commit an act of workplace terror.

91.  The foregoing defamatory statement was made by Defendant Slater with
knowledge of its falsity, with actual malice, or with reckless disregard for the truth.

92. Defendant, Slater, made the defamatory statement individually and as an agent
and employee of CSSS.

93.  Defendant Wolford, individually and as an agent and employee of CSSS,

ordered Defendant Slater to make the false and defamatory statements.

94.  Defendant CSSS and Defendant Wolford failed to stop and prevent their agent
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and employee, Defendant Slater, from repeating a statement that they knew or should have
known was false.

95.  As a proximate result of the afore-named defamatory statements by Defendant
Slater, Plaintiff suffered damages and injuries as follows:

(a) Loss of his job;

(b) Loss of wages in the approximate amount of $16,923.08 and benefits for 1 1weeks
from January 18, 2007, until April 2, 2007, including medical benefits of
approximately $1,060.00;

{c) Inability to pay adequate chﬂd support for his 5 year old daughter;

(d) Injuries to professional and personal reputation;

(e) Humiliation and emotional and physical distress.

® Having to seck and pay for medical treatment and take medication.

(g)  Loss of his security clearance at Ifines VA,

(g) Loss of ability to be placed on other federal contracts.

WHEREFORE, Christopher S. Cynowa, prays for judgment in his favor and against
Defendants CSSS, Inc., Lisa Wolford and William Slater, jointly and severally, in an amount in
excess of $50,000.00, for punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury and for
costs.

COUNT VIl
FALSE LIGHT AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS

1-83. Plaintiff, Christopher Cynowa, re-alleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 83 as if fully set forth herein.

84.  In the Information Technologies (“IT”) Industry in which Plaintiff worked,
personal reputation and references are of utmost importance and Plaintiff’s credibility, both

personal and professional was severely compromised by CSSS’S false statement.
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85.  Defendant Slater’s statement, published to CSSS personnel on January 18, 2007,
published to Officer Adrowski on January 18, 2007 and published to other CSSS personnel, is
false and defamatory “per se” in that it imputes Plaintiff with the commission of a crime and they
state that Plaintiff is unable to control his temper (a necessary virtue of an office worker) even to
the extent of using an AK-47 assault rifle (which Plaintiff allegedly possessed or said he
possessed) in response to information of termination.

86.  Plaintiff was placed in a false lHight before the public as a result of the
(SSS’ actions because the publications made orally and subsequently reduced to writing by
Officer Adrowski, and were communicated to Plaintiff’s colleagues, friends and co-workers.
Sorné of those persons took the publication seriously —i.e., that Plaintiff had an AK - 47 assault
rifle or gun and that he posed a likely threat of workplace terror was and some co-workers,
fearful for their safety, requested a “lock-down” of the building.

87.  The false light in which the Plaintiff was placed would be highly offensive to
a reasonable person.

88.  (CSSS acted with actual malice, that is, with knowledge that the statements
were false or with reckless disregard for whether the statements were true or false. CSSS had no
cause to ever believe that Plaintiff was a dangerous person or whetber Plaintiff actually owned
any firearms.

WHEREFORE, Christopher S. Cynowa, prays for judgment in his favor and against
Defendants CSSS, Inc., Lisa Wolford and William Slater, jointly and severally, in an amount in
excess of $50,000.00, for punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury and for

COSts.
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COUNT V1l
INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL
DISTRESS (IIED) AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS

1-83. Plaintiff, Christopher Cynowa, re-alleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 83 as if fully set forth herein.

84.  Defendants’ false statements that Plaintiff “has a temper” and has “an
AK-47 assault rifle, taken together, characterize Plaintiff as a work-place terrorist.

85.  Defendants’ conduct was extreme and outrageous and goes beyond all
possible bounds of decency, and is to be regarded as intolerable in civilized society.

86.  Defendants’ conduct directly caused Plaintiff severe emotional

distress. Plaintiff was forced to obtain medical attention and medications for emotional distress

as a direct result of the Defendants’ extreme and outrageous conduct.
87. Defendants either intended to inflict severe emotional distress upon
Plaintiff or knew that there was a high probability that their conduct would cause severe

emational distress to Plaintiff,

88. Defendants’ intentional infliction of emotional distress resulted additional grave

injury to Plaintiff as follows:
(a) Plaintiff” blood pressure reached dangerous levels.

(b) Plaintiff incurred medical expenses.

(c) Plaintiff suffered financial injury in excess of $16,900.00 for loss and other

damage for late payment of his bills.

(d) Plaintiff lost his ability to support himself, his 5 year old child, his fianc¢, and his

fiancé’s 3 mmor children.
(e) Plaintiff suffered serious damage to his professional reputation.
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() Loss of his security clearance at Hines VA,

(g)  Loss of ability to be placed on other federal contracts.

WHEREFORE, Christopher S. Cynowa, prays for judgment in his favor and against
Defendants CSSS, Inc., Lisa Wolford and William Slater, jointly and severally, in an amount in
excess of $50,000.00, for punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury and for
cOsts.

Date: July 25, 2011
Respectfully submitted,

CHRISTOPHER S. CYNOWA

oy FRMt A Yhpoon

Theresa V. Johnso
One of Plaintiff’s Attomeys

Theresa V. Johnson

Attorney at Law

Law Office of Theresa V. Johnson
200 E. Chicago Ave. Suite 200
Westmont, IL 60559

Tel: 630-321-1330

Fax: 630-321-1185

Cook County ID: 37363
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ATTORNEY’S STATEMENT

1, the undersigned, state that I am the attorney of record in the above entitled cause and
representing the party who has signed the foregoing pleading. My business address is 200 East
Chicago, Suite 200, Westmont, Tllinois 60559. I certify that I have read the foregoing pleading
and that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry of
my client, said pleading, and it is well-grounded in fact and is warranted by existing law or good
faith argument for the exténsion, modification, or reversal of existing law, and that said pleading
is not interposed for any improper purpose, such as to harass or cause unnecessary delay or
needless increase in the cost of litigation.

\;%Z/L%%/ Y /QIL/WL&J?\/ Dated% 25,2011

THERESA V. JOHNSON/




CLIENT’S VERIFICATION

UPON PENALTY OF PERJURY, I, the undersigned, state that I have read the foregoing
pleading and I further state that I have provided to the attorney who prepared this document
information which, to the best of my knowledge and belief, is true and accurate. I further state
that his pleading is being served and filed with my consent and as part of my attorney’s required
duties in representing me. I further state that my attorney has my consent and my direction and
that my, ey has based her statements on the factual information provided to her by me.

A S e 2)25}1/

Christopher S. Cymowa™

Sworn and subscribed to before me on this_2¥S day of __ Sycy 201 A)l

Hton Y Jefnooan

NOTARY PUBLIC //

OFFICIAL SBAL

ERESA V. JOHNSON
e Public - State of Hinols

My Commission Expires Jul 01, 2014

Theresa v. Johnson

Attorney at Law

Law Office of Theresa V. Johnson
200 East Chicago Ave. Suite 200
Westmont, IL 60559

Tel.: (630) 321-1330

Fax: (630) 321-1185
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ILLINOIS

PROGRAMS PRESS PUBLICATIONS

DEPARTMENTS CONTACT

SERVICES

CORP/LLC - CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

Your search for Client/ Server Software Solutions, inc., did not match any
records in the Corporation/LLC-GS Search database.

Please try again.

Return to Search

BACK TO CYBERDRIVEILLINOIS.COM HOME PAGE

.- PLAINTIFF'S _.

hun://www.ilsos.gov/corporatellc/CorporateLlcController 1/11/2008
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JLLINOIS

PROGRAMS PRESS PUBLICAﬂONS DEPARTMENTS CONTACT

SERVICES

CORPI/LLC - CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

Your search for CSSS.net, did not match any records in the Corporation/LLC-
GS Search database.

Piease try again.

Return to Search

BACK TO CYBERDRIVEILLINOIS.COM HOME PAGE

http://www.ilsos.gov/corporatellc/CorporateLlcController 1/11/2008
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Purported ethnic siur by Daley sparks great Chicago furor
Hifwaukee Joymal Sentinet, The, Apr 5, 1938 by STSPHEN BRAUN

A lot gets done in this town by political muscle. Favors are redeemed, strings are pulled and, presto: Street
people become landed voters. Neighborhoods disappear and highways emerge in their place. Lifelong
political vendettas are forgotten. '

t Chicagoans iast week witnessed a phenomenon that is stattling even for a place inured o the excesses
of civic iife. Something happened or did not happen in a City Hajl meeting room filled with people, an event
so disputed that it left the town’s popuiar mayor, Richard M_ Daley, near tears and provoked a running
battie with a politically seasoned columnist for the Chicago Tribune.

Last week, Chicagoans have debated whether Daley might have uttered an ethnic siur about a 20-year-oid
college student with an Italian surname and Irish heritage who was crowned queen of the city’s St. Patrick’s
Day parade. Columnist John Kass quoted the parade queen, Jennifer Battistoni, as saying she had
overheard Daley laughingly refer to her as a “dago” during a photo session last month before a crowded
City Hali news conference. Battistoni, Kass wiote, then confronted the mayor, who began sweating and
“started giggling, you know, the way people do when they're nervous.” Daley, crimson-faced ax! shaken,
called a news conference to deny the remarks. He was seconded by Battistoni, who insisted that she had
never heard the mayor using the slur and that Kass, a veteran of Chicago pelitical overage, had gotten it
wrong. "I know my words sometimes get tangled and I teave y:;u wondering just what it is I was trying to
say,” said Daley, who inherited his penchant for mangling Englié;h into tortured syntax from his father,
onetime Mayor Richard ). Daley. *But this was not one of those times." Battistoni, who could not be
reached for comment, denied on a radio talk show that she had heard any slur. Kass has declined to
alaborate gutside the confines of three columns. But James O'Shea, the Tribune's deputy managing editor
for news, said that the college student’s mother worked as a city police officer and that both were
"pbviously getting jittery” and susceptible to pressure from City Hall to change their story. The furor harks
back to a legendary 1989 controversy, Kass reminded his readers, over a statement Daley made to a
gathering of supporters as he prepared for his first mayoral election against Timothy C. Evans, 2 black
politician running as the heir o the late Mayor Harold Washington. Evans’ backers howled that Dafey,
referring to Washington's fractious tenure, had been overheard saying it was time Chicago had a "whibe
T wor” Daley replied that he had been talking about a "wet mayor™ a reference, he said, to & joke about
-mking. The reported remark had no bearing on the election; Daley breered to victory. Now, a similar
purported quip that could maim the careers of most politicians is again glancing off. O'Shea marveled at
Daley's seeming invulnerability to bad press a testament to his political dout and his undiminished
popuiarity with Chicagoans. "I don't think it's damaging him,” 0’Shea said. "Half the people believe him,
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degree!

werer CourspAdhisor oo

M.M-m ;M
Gat Up to the Mainute
Events Now!

wanw, washisionpest oom

Hizzoner: B D

A love lefter to Chicago. -
Chicago's Mayor - Richard:
£ Daley

0y

Trace Your

Roots.
Hafian? Norwegian?
Jewish? Dlscouer your

32172007



. . — - —p— e -

haif don't, and he just goes on.* Sever/ 2 city's influential Itakan-American fraternat or .atfons
rushed to back Daley, not flay him. Louis Rago, a funeral director who heads the Joint Civic Committee of
alian-Americans, said: "The mayor didn't say it, and we believe him."
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Cynowa, Chris (CSSS)

From: Sepple, Lynne

Sent:  Thursday, January 18, 2007 7:39 AM
To: Cynowa, Chris (CSS8S)

Subject: RE: Honest opinion needed

10onall. 10+on1,86,7, 8, 10 - in fact 10+ on all too. You are VERY easy to work with, personable,
technically competent, and detail orientated. And you the type of worker that you only have to telf you -
something once — and you've got it. o

From: Cynowa, Chris {CSSS)
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 7:59 AM

To: Sepple, Lynne |
Subject: Honest opinion needed

As one of my most frequent and most important customers, | would like to ask your honest opinion_on afew
things. If you would be so kind as to give me a rating from 1 to 10 {10 being the best) on the following, | wouid be :

most appreciative.

1. Professionalism:

2. Competence:

3. Technical knowledge:

4. Knowing when io escalate and doing s0:

Resolving issues in a timely manner:

Personal interaction:

Willingness to go above and beyond to get the job done:
Attention to detail:

Following procedures:

10. Ensuring complete customer satisfaction:

PR NDO;

Thank you for your time on this.

Chris Cynowa

Senior Systems Engineer

Department of Veterans Affairs

OI&T — Enferprise Technology Management
Hines OIFO, Building 20, Hines, IL 60141
Office: 708-410-4042 .

Cell: 630-546-1191

E-mail: chris.cynowa@va.gov

1/18/2007
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VA POLICE
UNIFORM OFFENSE REPORT
UOR# 07-01-18-0915

¥ Facility
:_./ARD HINES, JR HOSPITAL
Automated VA Form 10-1393

DATE/TIME RECEIVED: JAN 18, 2007@09:15
DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE: JAN 18, 2007@09:15

ENDING DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE: JAN 18, 2007@10:47
LOCATION: Bldg 20

WEAPON USED:

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: ADROWSKI,EOB

METHOD OF OPERATION:

/" ARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFA%Z"' B

Page 1l

Date/Time Printed
JUL 06, 2007@09:57

A employee requested that the police standby while another employee was

terminated.

CLASSIFICATION CODE: NON-CRIMINAL/INFORMATION

* %+ * * & * * * * * ® * * % * * COMPLAINANT DATA #* * * * * * * % * &= % % % % &

COMPLAINANT NAME: KNIPPEL, GARY
STATUS: EMPLOYEE

HOME ADDRESS:

HOME PHONE:

WORK ADDRESS:

WORK PHONE: X25804

+

* % % % %k %+ % % % k x £ * * * * COMPLAINANT DATA * * * & % % * & = & & & % & 2

COAMPLATNANT NAME: SLATER,WILLIAM
JUS: EMPLOYEE

BuME ADDRESS:

HOME PHONE:

WORK ADDRESS:

WORK PHONE:

x % % % % % % % % % * % % % % % * OFFENDER DATA * * » = % % ® % * * 2 & & & * &

OFFENDER NAME: CYNOWA, CHRISTOPHER

SSN: -- DOB:
SEX: RACE:

WEIGHT : HATR COLOR:
SKIN TONE: ,- SCARS /MARKS :

STATUS: EMPLOYEE
DRIVER’S LICENSE & STATE:
PERSONAL DESCRIPTION:

HOME ADDRESS:
HOME PHONE:
WORK ADDRESS:
WORK PHONE:

NAS CIP WEAPON USED?
AAS POLICE BATON USED?

. PLAINTIFFS

AGE:
HEIGHT:
EYE COLOR:




. ARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAS Page 2
VA POLICE ‘
UNIFORM OFFENSE REPORT
_ UOR# 07-01-18-0915
v Facility Date/Time Printed
EDWARD HINES, JR HOSPITAL g JUL 06, 2007@09:57
Antomated VA Form 10-1393

OTHER AGENCY NOTIFIED
U.S. ATTORNEY NOTIFIED

& % % % % * % * & ¥ * * k ¥ * * * X NARRATIVE * * * = & & x * k *k % ¥ R ¥ £ F X

ORIGIN:

per Lt Unthank, I was dispatched to bldg 20 to standby during the
termination of an employee. o

INITIAL OBSERVATION:

None

INVESTIGATION:

_.On January 18, 2007 at 091i5hrs, I was dispatched to go to bldg 20 around
‘950 to standby while an employee is given termination papexrs. I met with
Ar Gary Knippel and he brought me to Mr William glater’s office. :

I waited in Mr Slater’s office while he was completing some phone calls.
Mr Slater during this time stated "that Mr Cynowa has a temper and has had
a few verbal confrontations with the staff. He also said that Mr C -
mentioned having an AK-47 assault rifle.® Mr Slater was nervous about how
Mr Cynowa would react to receiving the termination papexs.

Mr Slater and myself walked to the conference room and waited for Mx
Cynowa. Mr Cynowa and Mr Slatton walked in and Mr Slater handed Mr Cynowa
the termination paper. He appeared to be slightly mad and suprised. He
did remain under control and professional. He did ask some questions of Mr
Slater and then walked to his desk. He retrieved all his belongings and
then handed his badge over to Mr Slater. We then walked to his car and got
his parking pass. Before entering his car, I did ask him if he had any
weapons in the car. He replied "No, I don’t have any weapons in the car
and I‘m not going to go POSTAL". We walked back upstairs to check if
anything was forgotten and then he handed the parking pass over. We then
v{gtl_;ﬁg back downstairs and he departed the facility. This was around

s. ) .




¢/ ARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFA page 3

VA POLICE
UNIFORM OFFENSE REPORT
UOR# 07-01-18-0915

Vv PFacility Date/Time Printed
EDWARD HINES, JR HOSPITAL JUL: 06, 2007@09:57
Automated VA Form 10-1353

DISPOSITION:

This investigation is cleosed. Mxr Cynowa exited the facility without any

incident oc¢curring.

BOB ADROWSKI # 3542
INVESTIGATING OFFICER
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CSSS.NET

Confidential Company Meno

Tex Christopher Cynowa, Senior System Engineer
Frome  Wiliam F. Slater, ill, Program Manager .
G Anthony Slatton, Senior Systems Engineer
Scoit Thecbald, HR Director
Lisa Wolford, President
Date:  January 18, 2007
Subject: Termination of Your Employment with CSSS.NET at the VA Hines OIFO

Chris:

Al the request of Ms. Lisa Wolford, President of CSSS.NET, your empioyment with
CSSS.NET at the VA Hines OIFO is hereby terminated effeciive immediately. You are being
terminated for the causes of insubordination and for being a disrupiive influence inthe
woripiace by engaging in several negative workpiace behaviors. These are in violation of
your Employment Agreement, and so your employment at CSSS.NET is being terminated.

You will surrender your Campus Access Pass immediately. A VA Hines Security Guard will
escort you back to your desk to gather and pack any personal belongings you may have.
You are now no longer authorized to access any not $o access any VA computer or network
resources. After you pack your personal belongings, you will quietly leave Building 20
without conversation with others, and be escorted by a Security Guard off the VA Hines
facilily. You are requested fo not retum VA Hines facility and if you have any other properly
that belongs to the VA it must be retumed as soon as possible to Ms. Kimberdy Griffin via
U.S. Postal Service.

The CSSS.NET HR Dieactor, Scoit Theobald (1-402-393-8053) will contact you regarding
final arrangements on ur pay and your benefits.

YRR o /2
William F. Stater. ill, PMP
Program Manager, CSSS.NET
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From: Slater I,". _jam (CSSS)
Sent; Thursday, January 18, 2007 4:45 PM
To: Theobaid, Scott; Griffin, Kimberly (OI&T)
Ce: Mrowezynski, Ed; Wolford, Lisa; ‘Carver, Larry’; ‘mewell@csss net’
Subject: Mr. Cynowa's Cell Phone and Laptop
Scott and Kimberly,

Buring his hasty exit this morning, Mr. CynoWa forgot to return his VA cell phone with its
charger and possible protective case,

These are the cell phone specifics:

Modei: Transport T3000
Serial No, PZX25B1A04900026
Phone No. 518-229-6366

I have Mr. Cynowa’s laptop in my office and will provide that to whomever needs it for
Possible work-related analysis efforts or just for re-initialization.

| recommend the following:

4) Kimberly should decide, per VA policy, what the final disposition of Mr. Cynowa 's
‘laptop and its associated docking station wifl be. Let’s not be too hasty in wiping the
laptop if there is valuable data and/or software on it. Until that time, the laptop is
safely stowed in my office. : _ :

Regards,

Bill :
William F, Slater, 111, pmp
Manager

Depwmmofwterammm
Ol&T-EntzfpriseTedmbgmeagmun
Hines Oirp, Buiiding 20, Hines, I 601.41
Office Phone: (708) 410-4098

Mobile Phone: (312) 7580307

FAX: (708) 786-594p

Office Hours: Monday - Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 Pm
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From: Slater [, William (CSSS)

Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 1133 AM

To: Theobald, Scott; Wolford, Lisa; *Carver, Larcy'
Cc: Ewell, Mac

Subject: FW: Employee Exit -Chris Cynowa (1/18/07)

Importance: High
FYT

From: Griffin, Kimberly (OI&T)

Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 10:50 AM o
To: VHAISH Campus Management; VHAISH Hines CIOFO Desktop Support; Mrowczynski, Ed; Vogt, Kathy;
Millan, Maria (NGS); Poulos, Andy; Janczy, Zygmunt ‘

Cc: VHA ETM Management; Knippel, Gary; Miler, Jason (OI&T); Slater III, william {CSSS)

Subject: Employee Exit -Chris Cynowa (1/18/07)

Importance: High

Good Moming! This s to notify you that Cris Cynowa (CSSS.NET Contractor) has separated
service, effective January 18, 2007. Please initiate the following action(s) according to your

respective area(s):

s Network Systems (disable)

a AD Account (disable)

= VPN Access (disable)

« Equipment (collect & inventory)

» ID Badge (collect & disable) . : -
s Cell Phone Service (Deactivate account)

= Door Key (collect)

= Parking Tag (collect)

‘a Clearance Checklist (complete and forward to Campus Management Ofc)
= OI Training Tracker (Kimbetly to archive record) _
s HSITES Database (Kimberly to archive record)

Your attention is appredated. Thank you! .

- Kimberly S. Griffin

Administrative Officer
Depahr_mtofVetamsAﬁdm
Enterprise Technology Management (ETM)
Hines OFFO

P.O. Box 18

Hines, I 60141

Ofc (108 4104047

Cdl: (A1) 7148318

Fax (B 786-E5

CSSS 0005



CSSS.NET.

MEMORANDUM
Date: Januvary 24, 2007
To: Scott Theobald {HR Direcior and Sr. Recraiter, CSSSNET)
From: William E. Slater, Il (Program Manager, CSSS.NET)

Subject: Notes Regarding Chris Cynowa's Termination from CSSS.NET
Greetings from the Hines VA OIFQ, Scott,

Per your request, these are my recollections about Chris Cynowa's termination on January
18, 2007, as well as related events that occurred in the hours and days that followed. 1
need this information, but | also found it to be a bit of a therapeutic exercise. Note that1
wroie it in third person to heip separate the events from the resulting emotions.

Please advise 1f you have any questions or comments.
Regards,

Bill

Williarn F. Slater, II, PMP

Program Manager

Department of Veterans Affairs

OI&T - Enterprise Technology Management
Hipes OIFQ, Building 20, Hines, IL 60141
Office Phone: {708) 410-4098

Mobile Phone: {312) 758-0307

FAX: (708) 786-5940

Office e-maii: william slateriii@va.gov

Noies Regarding Chris Cynowa's Terminazion from CSSS.NET

Some Background:

This termination action was not "a knee-jerk reaction.” It discussed at length with
CSSS.NET Management and our HR department over the last two weeks due Io some
serious things Mr. Cynowa said and did over the last several months. It was also

- discussed it with Neil Piper (VA Project Mamager) and Jerry Taylor (VA Project

CSSS 8006
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Manager) withing 30 minutes of the termination meeting's scheduled beginning. It was
decided that in light of evervthing, that it was in the overall inferest of the VA's mission
at the Hines VA OIFO, as well as the Team esprit de corps, that Mt. Cynowa's immediate
termination: today was the most expedient course of action. And the most serious concem
in the termination decision was a serious workplace safefy consideration due to possible
violence, and because of that, Gary Knippe! made arangements to obtain a Hines VA
Security Guard, to ensure that everyone would be sufficiently guarded in case something
unexpected ocourred.

The Termination Meeting
The mesting occurred about 10:30 AM, January {8, 2007, in Room 209, Building 20, at
the Hines VHA OIFO, Hines, L. Mr. Slater entered the room and dialed up those that

needed to be present.

Physically Present in the room were:

Rober Adrowski (VA Secunity Guard)

Chitstopher Cynowa (Sr. System Engineer, CSSS.NET)
William F. Slater, I (Program Manager, CSSS.NET)
Anthony Siatton (Sr. System Engineer, CSS3.NET)

Present On Conference Call: _

Latry Carver (VP, Business Development. CSSS.NET)
Mclntosh Ewell (Business Development Manager, CSSS.NET)
Scott Theobald (HR Director 2nd Sr. Recruiter, CSSS.NET)
Lisa Wolford (President, CSSS.NET)

Once the door was closed and the mecting started, Mr. Cynowa inquired about the
pumpose of the meeting. Mr. Slater explained that the purpose of the meeting was to
terminate Mr. Cynowa's employment wiih the VA and then he proceeded to read the first
paragraph from the termination letter he had prepared. That letier-is shown below:

To:  Christopher Cynowa, Senior System Engineer

From: William F. Slater, TII, Program Manager

CC:  Anthony Slatton, Senior Systems Engincer

Scott Theobald, HR Director

Lisa Wolford, President \
Date: January 18, 2007

Subject: Termination of Your Employment with CSSS.NET at the VA Hines OIFO
Chns:

At the request of Ms. Lisa Wolford, President of CSSS.NET, your employment with
CSSS.NET at the VA Hines OIFQ is hereby terminated effective immediately. You are
being terminated for the causes of insubordination and for being 2 disruptive influence in
the workplace by engaging in several negative workplace behaviors. These are in
violation of vour Employment Agreement, and so your employment at CSSS.NET is
being terminated.

CSSS 8007



then returned to the building and his old cobicle with the security guard once more to
look to make sure he didn't leave anything. Later, he was finally escorted again to his car
by the Mr. Adrowski, the Security Guard. The Security Guard returned to the execntive
offices in Building 20, where Mr. Slater was in-discussion with Ms. Eimberly Griffin,
and reported that Mr. Cynows had departed the premises.

Related Events : '
Mr. Slater retumed Mr. Cynowa's badge to Ms. Kimberly Griffin, and based ona request
from Ms. Grifiin, wrote a termination report for the VA Management. Ms. Grifffin sent
out a form e-mail to the people involved in security, so Mr. Cynowa's computer access
account would be removed from the system. Mr. Slater completed his write-up on the
termination action and e-mailed that report to VA management, copying CSSS.NET
management that afternoon on the same day.

During the afternoon of January 18, 2007, several co-workers were curions about Mr.
Cynowa's termination. Mr. Slater was approached by several of these co-workers 10
briefly and professionally discuss it. Though everyone felt bad that it happened, no one
expressed surprise and the general consensus was thag Mt Cynowa had brought this
action on hirself with bad behavior in the workplace. In fact, a few employces mused
opealy that they didn't thin it was a matter of "IF” but rather a matter of "WHEN" Mr.
Cynowa would be gone. They 2ll recognized that the things Mr. Cynowa had said about
his company and the president of his company were all very unprofessional.

Later in the afiernoon on January 18, 2007, Mr. Slater spoke privately with Mr. Mike
Cronin, who is 2 well-respecied Senior Exchange Systems Engineer from NGS. Hesad
he was sad about Mr. Cynowa's sudden tennination, but he confided that Mr. Cynowa
had been verbally abusive to him as well. When Mr. Slater tuquired further for an actual
example, Mr. Cronin revealed the following: "Each moming, when Chris would first sec
mie he would first address me as, "'Cimt!™ My, Slater sad that was horribie and that he
wished he had known this earlier, because he would have taken action.example,

On Thursday afiernoon, January 18, 2007, Mr. Slater contacted Ed Mrowcynski (VA IT
Security Officer) regarding Mr. Cynowsa's termination. On Friday moming, January 19,
2007, Mr. Dave Lindgren (VA PC Technician) came by 1o get Mr. Cynowa's VA-
assigned laptop.

On January 18, 2007 a request was placed to shut off the VA celluiar phone that Mr.
Cynowa still had in his possession. From fanuary 22 to January 24, 2007, work has been
done 1o determine the value of the phone in case it is not returned to the VA,

On January 19. 2007 about 9:43 AM, Mr. Siater was contacted by Mr. Jerry Taylor, VA
Project Manager, and was requested to draft a wiitten communication to do "damage
control,” so that the staff would have their morale impacted 100 negatively as a result of
this termination. Mr. Taylor stated that he did not want alot of iurnover to result from

CSSS 8009
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Date: February 9, 2607

To: Mr. Scott Theobaid {HR Director and Sr. Recruiter, CSSSNET)
From- Mr. William F. Slater, Il {Program Manager, CSSS.NET)
CC: Ms, Lisa Wolford, President of CSSS.NET

Mr. Lawrence Carver, VP of CSSS.NET Business Develcpmem
- Mr. McIntosh Ewell, Manager of CSSS.NET Business Development
Mr. Anthony Slatton, Senior Systems Engincer, CSSS.NET

Subject: Notes Regarding Chris Cynowa’s Insubordination while employed by
CSSS.NET

Greetings from the Hines VA OIFO, Scott,

Per your request, these are my detailed recollections about Chris Cynowa's insubordinate
behavior that led to his termination from CSSS.NET on January 18, 2007. Specifically,
this memo details a serious discussion that Mr. Anthony Sia!tonaml 1 bad with Mr.

Cynowz on January 10, 2007.

Please advise if you have any questions or comments.
Thanks.
Regards,

Bill

William F. Stater, [II, PMP

Program Manager

Departtnent of Veterans Affairs

OI&T - Enterprise Technology Managefnent
Hines OIFO, Building 20, Hm&s 1L 60141
Office Phone: (708) 410-4098

Mobile Phone: (312) 758-0307

FAX: (708} 786-3940

Office e-mail; william. s!xr.enn(:va gov

CSSS.NET Personnel Report — Christopher Cynowa page 1 of 5
Wilkam F. Slater, 111, Program Manager
Hines VA OFFQ, Exnterprisc Technology Manapement, Buiiding 20, Hines, no i

- o011

Fobraary 9, 2067



Notes Regarding Chris Cynowa’s Subordination
while Working at CSSS.NET

Backgroand:

Diwing my brief ienure at the Hines VA OIFO in Hines, JL. as the new Program Manager on
the EMS contract, T had numerous public and private conversations with Mr. Chris Cynowa.
There was always 2 recurring therne of negativity, especially where CSSSNET and Lisa
Woltord, the CSSS.NET President and Founder ave concerned. Disrespectful and negative
remarks were made, sometimes mitiple Hmes, reganding the following:

+ Limitations of 3% on pay raises, per Lammy MeKechan
s The Holiday Party Policies regarding aleoholic beverages

« The Holiday Party akoholic beverage consumption by the CSSS.NET
employer from the Railroad Retircment Board who didn't get the word
about the Holiday Party Policies.

»  The $10-0f, Build-A-Bear coupon be received as a gift 21 the Holiday
Pasty (fiiis was mentioned in o very tacky way by Dan McDonald in his -
complaint e-mails to you and Lisa, when he resigned. o fact he even did
something tasteless and brought in a Quinoas sandwich coupon for a free
sandwich to be given to Ms. Lisz Wolford, in order to mock the coupon
she gave him at the Holiday Party.

o The new requirement for Diversity Tmmng because of his off-color
remarics at the Holiday Party. '

* How he despised Lisa Wolford and didn’t respect her or her abilitics as a
manager and as the President of CSSSNET.

. Beingaskcdtorwmﬁﬁstaglineﬁvml&semﬂsigmmblock:
o “szllthe!hingﬁc!ost,!miﬂni}'m&em”

e  Anopen opportunity 0 provide Performance Review Input for his own
performance. ]

Rm}gmﬁngﬁedcmntaieﬁeﬁsonmwkasinthc\%ﬁotkphm,zswﬂasd:
potential faneglﬁmmpacfswiﬂxcsssdhlﬁ'?sm&ﬁsrmwdmﬁﬁlyhdm
and Anthony Station to inftiate 8 meeting with My Cynowa to diseuss his negative workplace
behavior,
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The Meeting

On Wednesday afiernoon, January 10, 2007 between 1:45 PMasd 2245 PM, Axnthony
Siatton and myseif sat down with Mr. Chris Cyrowa in my office at the Hines VA OIFO m
Hines, IL, 1o discuss his repeated &spiays of bad attitade and snide remarks regarding
CSSSNET, which our employer, and Ms. Lisa Wolford, Owr prpose was to admenish you
m&mmamwmm,mmmmmmdmmmmm
ncgaﬁwworkp%acebehaﬁarnwdsmmarﬁdcsisﬁmmdhﬁy.

During this meeting | started by telling Mr. Gynowa the following:

1. This verbal discussion was an a&zq:tiobdph‘nnmdhdpmsowwmﬂdbc
able to heip him correct his regative behiaviors we Ind been seeing in the workplace,
and thai we hoped wecmﬂdabéon:ﬂiﬂttfﬁsbefmeﬁsnegﬁ?ebe}nviaskdwﬂw
required itmplementation of a Performance improvement Plan.

2_ I specifically emphasized that my pa'poscwnsmheblﬁmdmgembehavi«,
but not vour personality or character.

3. Lexplained that it was reporied lome that during the earty hours when he comes
into the office, he was W&Mtbmmmmwoﬁmmm
related printed materiz! that s totally unzelated to your job. 1explained that this
behavior, if actually occurring, was soen as unfavomhbie to CSSS.NET as well 2s
himself, 1asked for it to stop immediaely if that is the case.

4. I explained that effective imumediately, e needed 1o cease in making negative and
mcmmmmwwmmmwm
lnfacf,I@Iﬁii”mmw,aﬁz&dﬁmﬁmmwmﬂmdﬂﬁit
5. 1also explained mmwﬁwmm:mmbmmbymy&ﬁ
CSSS.NErmmgmtmdothasasadismmgmﬁvchﬂmhm
'\VG@IEL“S!)CE&?&ICHMVAO’FO@ Hines, 1L

6. 1zlso cautioned him thel histeputation was 0oc of his most important assets, and
that his abjlity to taveanemphyuwiazehimand!n’swmha:dtbmpayl&nfait
on a regular basis is Hike “a sacred trosi™ that he needed to be thankful for.

mmmﬁxﬂmdﬁmmmﬁmwmm
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The Response

Mr. Cynows’s response, especially inifs intensity and negativity, was an unfortunate aixi an
unexpected surprise fo us. bz heated, upset, defiant fone, he explained the following:

1. Thai when he amives in ﬂmmnhrg,hewasmgﬂnc!ockfm‘mw,soiz
had time 10 engage seading rovels and other non-work related printed material it is
totally unrelated to your job. '

2. That he still felt like Lisa Wolford wasajcﬂ:mﬂ:fool,whodi&n‘tmabm&tbﬂ
employees.

3. majmmmjmwinammmomummmmmmm
fool n ol this,

4. Tha: he was not worried because Lisz needs himmore than he necds her, and that

5. That he didnt blame mbewm:iggﬁﬂﬁowsddwﬁhiﬂ,mﬁngﬁﬁ:_mmd
that her CSSS.NET consultmts were the ones al the bottom that had to catch the shif.

6. Inthcpast he had always gotien awzy with this belavior because the forner
Program Manager. Lanry McKechan also engaged in dus behavicr, and that this
negative behavior with putting down CSSS.NET 2t Lis were considered w be
“normal behavior.”

7. mnefekmyformmimagmaguy,wmmmmam
because Lamy McKeehan “got screwed.” and so would 1.

$. That be weren't worried about leaving CSSS.NET or the VA, and that if he
medadtogﬁmﬁmjob,h:ml&%bcwaﬁedsbmﬂga&ugawﬁmm
because he would rely on others who would give him good rcferences.

Nevertheless_ on January 10, 2007, we gave him a chance 1o hear our conems, iake it ©
heart, do some introspeciion, and in 2 sincete 3¢t of contrition, corect his negative workplace
behaviors, for your own benefit, for the benefit of CSSS.NET and the workplace there at
Hines VA OIFO in Hines, JL. In our opinion, with Mr. Cynowa’s defiant reactions during
this meeting, he squandered that chance.

The Management Response

So. afier some carefiul review and consideration between me, Anthony, CSSS.NET's Scott
Theohald, and CSSS.NET"s President, Ms. Lisa Wolford, we decided that we regarded Mr.
Cynowa's reactions to our admonitions and discussion on fanuary 10, 2007 to be defiant,
andacious, belligerent, msubordinate and uncalied for. In fact, the insubordination we
witnessed while trving to verbaily admonish him ebowt his negative workplace behaviors is,
in itself, also forbidden by ancther CSSS.NET Policy, regarding employee workplace
behavior and ins:bordination:
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Indeed, it was determined that due o the open negativity and hostility we withessed during
this Janwary 10, 2007 meeting led vs o believe that a more substaniive, measurable solution
was required at this point in time. Therefore, whes:, after carefiil deliberation, the sesior
management of CSSS.NET ejecied 1o terminate Mr. Cynowa’s employment, I-was not
surprised, and 1 did what I needed to do as his supervisor, which was to make the
mmwim&sva,mm,mmaﬁwmemmm.
Afler all the coordination with the VA, CSSS.NET senior ianagement, and the CSSSNET
HR Director, 1 armanged the tesmination meeting with Mr. Aathony Slatton and Mr, Cynowa
on January 1%, 2007, and he was terminated fom CSSSNET at that time. A separate report 1
have written covers the events of that meeting, as well as the cvents that occurred in the days
that foliowed.

1 would fike o aiso state that this was a very unpleasant experience for me as well. Ifthere
had been anything 1 could have personally done as his supervisar io help change Mr.
Cynowa’s repeated negative behaviors here at the VA so tat he-codd have renain employed
here, I would have done it. But I would also Yike to repart that thae weeks afier Mr.
Cynowa’s depariure, the end result is fhat the workplace hee at the VA is 2 better, more
positive, more productive enviromment without his negative, disruptive behavior. Sol
believe that the cutcome of this difficult, unplcesant action tumed out to have the positive
results inténded by the leadership of CSSS.NET when the decision was made 1o trminate
Mr. Cynowa’s employment for insubordination and negative workplace pehaviors.

H there are any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me for a clarification.
Regards,

WiBiam F. Slater, IHf, PMP
Program Manager, CSSS.NET
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From Zandy Pagdal’ <ripzdsiBhetmailcom>

To: ceynowa2yahoo.com
Subleci:
Tate:

(hris,

Nobody:eal!thslﬂﬂ%whathappmedmmassumdﬂlatyourmoms wifl miss you here at Hines.

1 personally appreciated the hard work you did during the migrations. Not many men would work 84 hour
weeks for 3 weeks straight and offer not 1o take a day off at Thanksgiving too. I could always depend upon you
o get something done when I needext it done.

I am certain you will use Larry as a reference for your time here at Hines. Feel free to akko listme as a
" reference as you will always get a good one from me. I also noted to Mr. Geome Jackson that you were
a2vailable for hire if he had any contracts needing a dedicabed hard working Systems Engineer.

Take care of yourself and youi- family,

Randy Padal

8193 Ene Drive
Romeoville, IL 60446
ripadal@hotmail.com
Cell 815-685-6158
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DEPARTHMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
310 DUPAGE COURT
ELGIN, IL 60120

St e . e e ey

DATE: 01-23-2007 SSN: 356-64~8091

CHRISTOPHER S CYNOWA
2043 LEEWARD LN
HANOVER PARK, IL 60133 )

NOTICE OF LOCAL OFFICE INTERVIEW
IMPORTANTE NOTICIA DE UNA ENTREVISTA EN LA OFICINA LOCAL

A guastion has been raised regarding your eligibility for unenap loyment

insurance benefits for the pericd beginning 01-21-2007. To resoclve

this question. it will be necessary for you to be intarviewed

and to supply inform>tion regarding your discharge for misconduct connected with
work. Section GO2A of the I1linois Unemployment Insurance Act 2pplies o your
eligibility in this case. This interview is requested because YOU WERE TERKINATED
FROM CLIENT SERVER SOFTWRE SOLUTIONS INC. WE WILL CALL YOU ON THE DATE SHOWN
BELOW. . At the time of your interview, you should be prepared toc present any
information you have regarding your case.

YOU HAVE BEEN SCHEDULED TO BE INTERVIEWED BY TELEPHONE UN: 02-05-2007 at 10 OQ AM.

¥We will telephone you at this time or within ten minutes after this time at 6305461191,
the contact telephone number which you provided to us. If this numsber is incorrect,
contact the Claims Adjudicator whose name and phone nuaber appear at the bottom

of this letter and correct the number. If a questionnaire is enclosed with this
Notice, please complete it and be prepared to answer the questions when we call.

If you have witnesses who can provide information helpful to your case, you should
have them available when we telephone you. .

If you wish to be interviewed in person rather than by talephone, CONTACT THE
ILLINDIS DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY AT THE TELEPHONE NUMBER LISTED BELOW.

This notice is for your protection and is not a denial of benefits. A final determination
regarding your eligibility for benefits will not be made until after you have

had an opportunity to discuss this matter with our office. Failure to make yourself
available at the time stated above wWill result fn a determination being made

on the basis of information then available to the Claims Adjudicator. YOUR BENEFITS

MAY BE SUSPENDED, TERMINATED OR RECQUPED.

IF YOU EXPECT TD BE WORKING, OR FOR ANY OTHER GOOD REASON, YOU WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE
FOR THE INTERVIEW, COMPLETE THE ENCLOSED FORM AND MAIL 17 TO THIS OFFICE TO RESCHEDULE
YOUR INTERVIEW.

Esta noficia es para avisarle que hay una duda sobre su eligibilidad para seguro
de desemplen. Para aclarar esta duda usted puede hablar por telefono a la hora

y el dia antes mencionados o’ presentarse a esta oficina para una entrevista

en 12 fecha y la hora indicada. Faltar a entrevistarse por talefono o’ en persona
resultara’ en una determinacion basada en la informacion at corriente y puede
afectar sus beneficios de desempleo. Sus beneficios pueden ser suspendidos,
terminados o’ devueltos en base lo indicado arriba. 5% Ud. esta tranbajando en
1a fecha y la hora indicada, compiete esta trajeta y enviela por correo a la
oficina tan pronto le sea posible.

- 150 : S
ES Service Representative — —
Phone 847-838-7900 Ext. Fax 847-888-5547 LAW CFFICE OF THERESAV. JORK

' FEB 072000

PammEs || 2 i

FORM NBR: Bis—307AR - (308) §} : .
MIS REF NBR: 00934 B AR
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. " RTEENT OF vmgm_m“
VA POLICE- .
UNIFORM OFFENSE REPORT -
UORE 07-01-18-~0915
¢ rfacility Date/Time Printed
JANK 31, 2007@10:53

IDWARD HINES, JR HOSPITAL
iutonated VA Form 10-1393

;m/rm RECEIVED: JAN 18, 2007@09:15

DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE: JAN 18, 2007@09:15

ENDING DATE/TIME OF OFFENSE: JAN 1B, 2007@10:47

LOCATION: Bldg 20 ]

VEAPON USED:

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: ADRO!ISKI;BOB

YETEOD OF OPERATION:
A employee reguested t:hat: the police standby while another employee was
terminated. .

CLASSTFICATION CODE: HON-CRIMINAL/ momrxor
t**t*******t****cﬁm m**********t*i*i

O YLAITNHANT HAME:
S.....IUS- EMPLOYRE
H#OME ADDRESS:
HOME PHONE:

WORE ADDRESS:
#ORK PHONE:

**********t*t*tstomnplﬂfg**u**t*s**aig*

OFFENDER NAME:

SSW: ~-- DOB: ' ) AGE: :
SEX: RACE: : HEIGHYT =
WEBIGHT: . HATR COLOR: - m COLOR
SXIN TONE: ' SCARS/MARKS =

STATUS: EMPLOYEE
DRIVER’S LICENSE & STATE:
PERSOHAL DESCRIPTION:

HOME ADDRESS:
HOME PHORE:
WORK ADDRESS:
WORE PHONE:

WAS CTP WEAPON USED? S ;
WAS POLICE BATON USED? T EE )
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s ARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAi.S TR

Pé.ge
YA POLICE
UNTFORM OFFENSE REPORT

- UOR# 07-01-18-0915
v.. Facility Date/Time Printed
EDNARDY BRINES, JR HOSPITAL JAN 31, 20067610:53
Automated VA Form 10-1393 : , : B
JTEER ACENCY EOTIFIRD
7.S. ATTORNEY NOTIFIED
:*t**ii—****tt*iittmlhm*t**t**t*it*tt**;*

£ - . .

ORIGIN: ‘ -
i : ~
Per S I was dispatched to bldg 20 to standby during the
termination of an employse. : _

INITIAL OBRSERVATION:

INVESTIGATION:

7~ January 18, 2007 at 0915hrs, I was dispatched to go to bldg 20 around
50 to standby while an employee is given termination . I met with
Mr GNENEA and he brought me to Mr dg;;:lce.

I waited.in Mr QEEEENNcffice while he was completing some phone callgs.
Mr@iR during this time stated wthat has a temper and has khad
a few verbal confrontations with the staff. He also said that Mr ,
mentioned having an AX-47 assault rifle.™ MNr ‘was nervous about how

4
¥r @b would react to receiving the termination papers.
Mr

GO ana s S v rer - oni i G '“'ﬁiﬁafﬁrx'f?

Mr am in and Mr ]

the termination paper. He appeared to be slightly mad and suprised. .

did remain tinder control and professional. He did ask some questions of Mr
and then walked to his desk. He retrieved all his belongings and

then handed his badge over to MrglllPR We then walked to his car and got

his parking pass. Before entering his car, I did ask him if he had any

weapons in the car. He replied "No, I don’t have any weapons in the car

and I’m not going to go POSTAL®. We walked back upstairs to check if

anything was forgotten and then he handed the parking pass over. We then

walked back downstairs and he departed the facility. This was around
1047hrs.
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